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IMPACT STATEMENT/PROJECT NARRATIVE 

The proposal submitted by Messiah Evangelical Lutheran Church 
of Grand Junction, Colorado ("Messiah") is for a special use 
permit concerning the currently undeveloped property ~long Teller 
Avenue extending to the east of Messiah's existing prdperty to 
Twelfth Street .. The proposal for issuance of a special use permit 
will allow the development of the property to be acquired as a 
parking area for use in connection with church services, church 
activities a~d school activities. 

The development of the property as a parking lot will be 
completed in 1991 at about the same time reconstruction of the 
burned out church building is accomplished. There will not be any 
phasing of the project; however, development will occur in 
conjunction with the reconstruction of the church building and any 
changes to the site plan will be submitted in conjunction with the 

·approval process for such reconstruction. Don Newton has 
indicated that the execution of an improvements agreement can be 
deferred until the plans for reconstruction of the church are 
submitted for approval . 

. The area impacted by the proposal includes all properties 
adjoining Block 23 in the city of Grand Junction; which is bounded 
by Eleventh Street, Teller Avenue, Twelfth Street and Hill Avenue. 
Messiah believes the proposed special use permit would be 
compatible with the surrounding area. The development of the 
property as a parking area will improve the compatibility of the 
church and school facilities with the community because it will 
allow off-street parking during church activities in place of the 
existing on-street parking which is quite extensive along Teller 
Avenue, Hill Avenue and Eleventh Street, and will result in the 
improvement of the property, which is curreqtly undeveloped, 
concreted lots, into a landscaped area. 

Messiah provides worship services on Sundays which are open 
to the public as well as its members; related meetings of church 
groups during the week; and, a day school for grades K-8 which is 
open to the general public as well as church members. 

In developing the plan for development of the parking area, 
Messiah has taken into account the guidelines for the Downtown 
Residential Neighborhood and the Twelfth Street Corridor. Messiah 
believes its development plan is consistent with those guidelines 
and will facilitate their implementation as long range plans for 
the community. The development of the parking area will preserve 
an area from commercial development which will enable the 
neighborhood to develop and maintain its identity by the 
landscaping and streetscaping of the parking area which is 
currently vacant concrete lots. The site plan submitted does not 
have any driveway access to.Twelfth Street (and closes existing 
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curb cuts to Twelfth Stree,t) and will thus meet the primary goal 
of the Twelfth Street Corridor guidelines by not adversely 
impacting traffic flow along Twelfth Street or pedestrian traffic 
along the existing sidewalks of Twelfth Street. Further, 
development of the parking area will not adversely af~ct existing 
adjacent neighborhoods through increased traffic, on-street 
parking, lighting or noise because such development will result in 
no more traffic than exists with the current use. On-street 
parking will be substantially reduced by creation of the 
off-street p~rking facility for the church. Further, development 
of the parking area to the east of the sanctuary will result in 
less use of the alley which separates the sanctuary and school 
building from the existing parking lot by lowering pedestrian 
traffic between the parking lot and the building and allow ingress 
and egress to parking facilities from Teller Avenue rather than 
through use of the alleyway. 

The proposal also meets the requirem•nts for special use 
permits. Pedestrian and vehicle circulation will be greatly 
improved after development of the parking area to the east of the 
sanctuary because parallel on-street parking will no longer 
interfere with traffic flow and pedestrians will not need to cross 
the streets, or exit their vehicles on public streets, because 
off-street parking will be available. 

Public services are already available in the area and will 
not be adversely impacted by granting of the special use permit. 
The development of the parking area will not place any substantial 
burden upon those public services. The parking area will be 
maintained by the membership of Messiah with a neat and clean 
appearance befitting a worship sanctuary having a membership in 
excess of 900 persons. 
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Brerda L. Bechter 
1101 Belford Avenue 
Grard Junction, CO 81501 

Joar s. Good 
1109 Belford 
Grard Junction, co 81501 

Jeanne M. Andre 
Peter R. Andre 
Jeanette A. Andre 
P.O. Box 4766 
Grard Junction, CO 81502 

William & Janet Pomrenke 
710 Victor Drive 
Grard Junction, CO 81506 

Thonas & Sheryl Duncan 
P.O. Box 9162 
Grard Junction, CO 81502 

Winifred w. Naudack 
& C.A. Williams 

113C Hill Avenue 
Grard Junction, co 81501 

J.A. & R.E. Burton 
1144 Hill Avenue 
Grard Junction, CO 81501 

MesEiah Evangelical 
Lutheran Church 

840 North 11th St. 
Grard Junction, CO 81501 

Lee Trimble 
2912 Jon Hall 
Grard Junction, CO 81503 

Scott & Valerie Lambdin 
1117 Hill Avenue 
Grard Junction, CO 81501 
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Joan s. Good 
1109 Belford Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Joan s. Good 
1109 Belford Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Jeanne M. Andre 
Peter R. Andre 
Jeanette A. Andre 
P.O. Box 4766 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Thomas & Sheryl Duncan 
P.O. Box 9162 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dean C. & L.L. Dickman 
2144 North 21st Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

wm. E & O.A. Hopkins 
1991 s. Broadway 
Grand Junction, CO 81503 

Lee Trimble 
2913 Jon Hall 
Grand Junction, CO 81503 

William H.T. Frey 
P.O. Box 2188 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

John E. & Leona M. Brophy 
2654 Paradise Way 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Peter D. Banghart 
1129 Hill Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Paul & Esther B. Bonnell 
1143 Chipeta 
Grand ~unction, CO 81501 

~ 

Herbert & Marsha Klein 
201 N. Mill Street 
Aspen, co 81611 

Raymond & E.R. Boggs 
1135 Hill Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Katherine M. Setter 
1128 Gunnison Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Freeda L. Kelly 
1817 N. 7th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Freeda L. Kelly 
1817 N. 7th Street 
Grand Junction, co 81501 

Freeda L. Kelly 
1817 N. 7th Street 
Grand Junction, co 81501 

City of Grand Junction 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, co 81501 
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DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

The proposed development of the property at 12th and Teller 
Avenue will occur concurrently with the reconstruction-of the 
church building at 840 North Eleventh Street. In conjunction with 
the approval of the plans for the reconstruction of tHe church 
structure, any required changes to the site plan will be 
concurrently submitted for approval. It is anticipated that 
reconstruction of the church structure and development of the 
parking area will be completed some time in 1991. 
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REV IE. N SHEET SUMtv~ARY 
FILE NO. 61-89 TIT[E;~EADING Special Use for parking lot DUE DATE. ____ _ 

ACTIVITY - PETITIONER • LOCATION - PHASE - ACRES Special Use for parking lot for the 

Messiah Evangelical Lutheran Church 

Petitioner: Messiah Evangelical Lutheran Church, William H. T. Frey 

Location: 821 N 11th Street 

PETITIONER ADDRESS 840 N. 11th St., Grand Junction, CO 81501 

ENGINEER:....-----------------------~-----
DATE REC. C0~1MENTS 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED 
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FIRST SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING. 

------~-------------------------------------------------------------~--------

12/14/89 Fire Department 

12/14/89 Building Department 

12/15/89 Police Department 

12/18/89 Public Service 

12/14/89 Utilities Engineer 

/ 

12/14/89 u.s. West 

12/15/89 DDA 

12/26/89 City Engineer 

12/27/89 Planning Department 

R"'S""'""'\~<:~ PI--'"''·"''"''-':")(H'!Io'H a:;.~~~?~$~·'· •.. · .-.•·-~~··S'iY 

· - JAN .1 2 1990 
by -· .. ··-----

Our department doesn't have any problem with this permit 
of special use for a parking lot at 12th and Teller. When 
construction of the new church is planned, we will need to 
review the plans to ensure that all the current code require-
ments are being met. ,. 

No objections or comments. 

No problems noted. 

GAS: No objections to Special Use Permit. C.B. 12!13/89 
ELECTRIC: No objections. F.B. 12/14/89 

1. Any existing sewer services will need to be capped or 
plugged when use, if any, is discontinued. These lines will 
require inspection by City Inspector prior to backfilling. 
2. Any water services will require disconnection from the 
main of the service line capped to prevent back flow into 
the system or leakag~ from the service line. 

None. '~ 
\ 

No concerns .. 

Please show dimensions of all parking spaces and aisles. 
Need a curb or other type of barrier between alley and 
parking lot. Need bumper curbs on all perimeter parking 
spaces. Two spaces in southwest corner of the lot should 
be eliminated. Any fence placed between parking lot and 
alley should be limited to 30" in height. 

There are several areas of concern regarding the Special 
.Use application for a parking lot as an accessory use to 
the Messiah Lutheran Church. 
1. There are no spaces shown for handicapped parking. We 
have no specific requirements for handicapped parking; 
however, we recommend that you show at least one space-,------
17' X 18'. 
2. The Zoning & Development Code requires-that lighting 
be provided if the parking lot will be used at night. The 
site plan must show where the lighting will be located. 
This lighting must meet the requirements of Section 5-1-3. 
3. Show a typical parking space with dimensions. 
4. Show the north/south aisle width on east end of the 
proposed parking lot. 
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Page 2 (Review Sheet Summary File No. 61-89) 

12/27/89 Planning Department 
(continued) 

5. The precast auto bumper guards will be required 
around the boundary of the parcel facing public rights 
of way. Striping is required for the spaces not using 
bumper guards. 

6. Along the sodded area on Teller Avenue, the City 
Street Tree Program may be beneficial. Contact Don ( 
Hobbs at City Parks, 244-1545, or the Planning Department 
for further information. 
7. Screening/buffering is required for parking lot 
boundaries directly abutting residential uses or zones. 
The alley on the south side separates the parking lot 
from residential uses; however, a fence or preferably a 
vegetative screen is required. 
8. The site plans show approximately 588 square· feet of 
landscaping. A minimum of 1875.0 square feet is required 
in accordance with the provisions of Section 5-4-1~. 
9. What use, if any, will be made of this area prior 
to completion in 1991? 

10. Is the alley going to be used as ~n access to the 
parking lot? Show this on site plan. 

/ 
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DUFFORD, WALDECK, MILBURN & KROHN 

D. J. DUFFORD 

LAIRD T. ';"liLBURN 

RICHARD H. KROHN 

WILLIAM H. T. FREY 

AMANDA D. SAlLEY 

SETTY C. BECHTEL 

HAND DELIVERY 

Linda Weitzel 

A,TTORNEYS AT LAW 

900 VALLEY FEOERAL PLAZA 

P. 0. BOX 2189 

GRANO .JUNCTION, COLORADO 91502-2199 

TELEPHONE (303) 242-4614 

TELECOPIER 1303) 243-7739 

January 3, 1990 

City Planning Department 
Grand Junction, co 

RE: Your File No. 61-89 
Special Use Permit for Parking Lot at 

12th and Teller 

Dear Linda: 

WILLIAM G. WALDECK 
OF' COUNSE.L 

As a follow-up to our meeting this morning, I am submitting 
this response to the Agency comments. 

Initially, I am trying to determine whether the sewer service 
line has previously been capped and plugged and whether the water 
service line has been disconnected and capped. I am consulting 
with the Seller's attorney on that matter and, if those services 
have not been disconnected and capped, that will be accomplished 
at the time the parking lot is developed foi use by the church 
members. 

With respect to the comments of the City Engineer, it is my 
understanding that Gary Vanderwood will be submitting a revised 
site plan which shows the dimensions of the parking spaces and 
aisles; that a continuous curb will be poured between the alley 
and the parking lot and that the two spaces in the southwest 
corner of the lot will be replaced by a planter for additional 
landscaping. It is my understanding that you are going to inspect 
the property to determine if the current residential properties 
across the alley already have barrier fences and will then make a 
determination whether a barrier fence needs to be installed along 
the alley when the parking lot is developed. 

Lastly, with respect to the numbered concerns of the Planning 
Department, it is my understanding that Gary Vanderwood will be 
submitting a revised site plan which addresses Items 1 through 8 

( -· 3 ·-ffc) 
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Linda Weitzel 
January 3, 1990 
~age T,WO 

t 
and 10. In conjunction with Item 9, the use of the area prior to 
completion of the parking lot will be construction staging during 
reconstruction of the church building at 11th and Teller. Until 
construction begins, it is not anticipated that there will be any 
use of the p~operty. 

If you need any additional information or data to complete 
your review of the special use application, please contact me. As 
I discussed with you in the meeting, if at all possible I would 
like to have a final decision by the January lOth deadline in our 
purchase contract for completion of the permit process. 

Sincerely, 

~¥-J~ 

WHTP'/vr 
xc: Dale Rennels 

Gary vanderwood 
!'2/27/ 
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ACRES 

SPECIAL USE 
Do NOT Remo;tftE NUMBER 

UNITS 
From Office 

ZONE "Rt'-'\{- ? 'L ~ (~ -3 

DENSITY TAX SCHEDULE# 'Z<it-/5-tYI-18- ct'Z. 

ACT! V ITY "?A L \<' l '..v lot A_S .~C(~S'bu.LJJ LL.v. +o L~A~\C.-"-<Ln {£~.,t;:r,Ll, c{ (\,')€.;L(; 1J 
\j I " PHASE ~ 

COMMON LOCATION ~ u~l~-1,, 1\--1! 5 i,l.) C 'CVY\-£ .r- rJ1 I -~_11:. ~ -~-dt-~r ~L 1? 
l) 

DATE SUBMITTED DATE MAILED OUT DATE POSTED 

DAY REVIEW PERIOD RETURN BY --
OPE'N SPACE DEDICATION (acreage) OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED $ PAID RECEIPT # 

RECORDING FEE REQUIRED $ PAID (Date) DATE RECORD~D 
'f.. \)m' t rJU ol 

o.. REVIEW AGENCIES A B ':f:)j E",~ G H X 4 ~ K M N o)(o R s T u v w X y K AA BB cc DO~ FF GG 

• • 0 
0 

Planning Department 

City Engineer 

Transoortation Enqineer 
City Parks/Recreation 
City Fire Department 

CitY Police Deoartment • • 0 - County Planning 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

~g 
'"0 
~0 

County EMineer 

Count.v Hea 1 th 

Floodplain Administration 
G.J. Dept. of Energy 

Walker Field 
Sch.ool District 
Irriqation 
Drainage 

Water lUte, Clifton) 

./ 

~ 

'0 Sewer Dist. ((V, CGV OM}-

U.S. West I 
Public Service (2 sets) • • 0 State Highway Department 

0 State Geoloqical 

0 State Health Deoartment 

0 City Property Agent 

J 

• Citv Utilities Enqineer J 
8 City Attorney 
8 Building_ Deoartment ,I 

eooA J 

0 GJPC (7 packets) 

0 CIC (11 oackets) 

0 Other 

0 

8 
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Mr. William H.T. Frey 
Dufford, Waldeck, Milburn & Krohn 
900 Valley Federal Plaaa 
P.O. Box 2188 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Re: #61-89 Special Use for Parking Lot 

Dear Bill: 

Grand Junction Planning Department 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, eolorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 . 

January 9, 1990 

You may consider this letter as the approval for the Special 
Use Permit for a parking lot as an accessory use for a church. 
This parking lot is located on the southwest corner of 12th Street 
and Teller Avenue. The zoning on this property is a mixture of 
Retail Business (B-3) and Residential Multi-family (RMF-32). This 
approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Written notification that the sewer line has been 
discontinued, capped and plugged. 

2. Written notification that the water line has been 
discontinued and capped. If you plan to use the existing 
water for irrigation, then service may be continued. 

3. The landscaping on the site plan does not yet meet the 
Zoning & Development Code requirements. The Code requires 
vegetative landscaping, not textured concrete. A final 
landscape plan will be required prior to issuing any permits 
for the new church structure. 

4. As discussed before, a drainage plan for the parking lot 
will be required when the plans for the rebuilding of the 
church are submitted. Any outstanding concerns regarding the 
parking lot will be resolved prior to the issuance of any 
permits for the church. 

It has been a pleasure working with you. We are looking 
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·• 

forward to working with yo~ again as the plans for tbe Lutheran 
Church of the Messiah come together. If you have any questions 
about this Special Use Permit or future plans for the church, just 
give us a.call. · · 

( 

Sincerely, 

c{ll'\'cQ_r.t_. 
Linda A. Weitzel 
Planning Technician 

/lw 

xc: Messiah Evangelical Lutheran Church 
File 
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~LOJll CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

26 April 1991 

LUTHERAN CHURCH OF MESSIAH 
ATTN: Mr. John Moseman 
840 North 11th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

1225 South 7th Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 
(303) 242-5370 ·FAX: (303) 245-7716 

RE: Proposed Parking Lot Rehabilitation 

Dear Mr. Moseman: 

At your request, Elam Construction, Inc. has examined the existing 
asphalt parking lot east of the Church, and has prepared 
recommendations for improvements to the lot. 

Several features of the former drive-in should be removed to make the 
parking lot usable. The balance of the lot is severely deteriorated 
and, in my opinion, is not suitable for an asphalt overlay. 
Therefore, I am recommending either a partial or a total 
reconstruction of the lot to restore it to good condition. 

OPTION A= PARTIAL RECONSTRUCTION •.••• tTOTAL PRICE $31,440.00 
a. Remove existing asphalt and concrete to a depth of 

eight (8) inches below existing grade, as shown on 
the enclosed sketch. Approximate area is 1,485 
square yards. 

b. Grade and compact subgrade, and furnish and install 
seven (7) inches of 3/4" aggregate base course. 

c. Clean the remaining asphalt, and furnish and install 
a pavement underliner to inhibit reflective cracking. 
Approximate area is 1,540 square yards. 

d. Furnish and install a two (2) inch Hot Bituminous 
Pavement overlay over the existing asphalt, and a three 
(3) inch Hot Bituminous Pavement over the roadbase 
portion of the lot. Approximate area is 3,520 square 
yards. 

e. Stripe parking stalls to desired configuration. 
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Mr. John Moseman 
26 April 1991 
page 2 of 2 

OPTION B =TOTAL RECONSTRUCTION .......• TOTAL PRICE $38,430.00 
a. Remove all existing asphalt and concrete to a depth of 

eight (8) inches below existing grade. 
b. Grade and compact subgrade, and furnish and install 

five (5) inches of 3/4 11 aggregate base course. 
c. Furnish and install a three (3) inch Hot Bituminous 

·Pavement over entire lot, covering an area of 
approximately 3,520 square yards. 

d. Stripe parking stalls to desired configuration. 

Both options assume that the existing concrete drainage pan will 
remain, as it is in good condition, and is essential to the proper 
drainage of the lot. Both options assume that the existing subgrade 
at the specified excavation depths will be satisfactory. 
Unsatisfactory subgrade material, if encountered, would have to be 
excavated and replaced with satisfactory imported backfill material to 
stabilize the subgrade. The prices stated above do not include monies 
to perform subgrade stabilization and backfill, and a determination of 
the need for this work could not be made until construction begins. 

The enclosed sketches should be of help in explaining the scope of 
work and treatment areas. If you should have any questions, please 
give me a call. I would be happy to meet with you to discuss your 
project. 

Sincerely, 

~/.~ 
Kevin R. Combs 
Chief Estimator 

KRC:kr 
Encl. 
cc:file 

/.~ 
~ f, lOJ1l CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
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